
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 
 

Executive Member For Leisure & Culture & Advisory Panel 
 
To: Councillors Hogg (Chair), Bartlett, Orrell (Executive 

Member), Evans and Jones 
 

Date: Tuesday, 5 September 2006 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
  
10:00 am on Monday 4 September 2006, if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
  
4:00 pm on Thursday 7 September 2006, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
  
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

  
 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

 



 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2006. 
 
3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who registered their 
wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue within the 
Board’s remit can do so.  The deadline for registering is Monday 4 
September 2006 at 10.00am. 
 

ITEMS FOR DECISION 

 
4. Response to a Petition seeking improvements to "Back Park" 

play area in Carnot Street  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

This report provides a response to a petition presented by Councillor 
Simpson-Laing at Council on 11th April 2006 on behalf of local residents 
seeking improvements to "Back Park" play area in Carnot Street.  Since 
the petition was presented to Council the issue has been considered by 
the local Ward Committee and made certain recommendations.  
 
 
5. Capital Programme Monitoring 2006/07 - Report 1   

(Pages 17 - 24) 
 
This report  
 

• informs Members of the likely out-turn position of the 2006/07 
Capital Programme based on the spend profile and information to 
the end of July 2006.   

• advises Members of changes to existing schemes to allow the 
more effective management and monitoring of the Capital 
Programme. 

• informs Members of any new schemes and seek approval for their 
addition to the Capital Programme. 

 
6. Service Plan Performance Monitoring Period 1 (1 April - 31 

July) : Leisure and Culture  (Pages 25 - 58) 
 

 
This report analyses performance by reference to the service plan, the 
budget and the performance indicators for all of the services funded 
through the Leisure and Culture budget. 



 

 
 
7. Any Other Matters which the Chair decides are urgent under 

the Local Government Act 1972   
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552030 
• E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR LEISURE & CULTURE 
& ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 6 JUNE 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HOGG (CHAIR), BARTLETT, 
ORRELL (EXECUTIVE MEMBER), EVANS AND 
JONES 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point, Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have had in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Hogg declared a personal non prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 8 ‘York Museums Trust Performance Update’ as he was a member of 
the Museums Trust. He exercised his right to remain in the room and took 
part in the discussion. 
 
Councillor Jones declared a personal non prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 8 ‘York Museums Trust Performance Update’ as he was a member of 
the Museums Trust. He exercised his right to remain in the room and took 
part in the discussion. 
 
Councillor Evans declared a personal non prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 8 ‘York Museums Trust Performance Update’ as he worked for the 
Museums Trust. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Leisure and Heritage 

EMAP held on 13 March 2006, be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

4. LEISURE AND HERITAGE DRAFT REVENUE OUTTURN  2005/06  
 
This report set out the draft outturn figures for the financial year 2005/06.  
The individual variations were detailed in full at Annex 1. In summary the 
draft outturn for 2005/06 was £10,619k.  This compared with a current 
approved budget of £10,772k, a net underspend of £153k or 1.4%. It was 
highlighted that the figures were provisional and may be adjusted, 
however, significant changes were not expected to be made. Members 
discussed the following: 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



• Members thanked Officers for the savings which had been made. 

• Members queried which services the savings had impacted upon. 
Officers reported that parks and open spaces, and sports facility 
management had been most affected. 

 
Advice of the Advisory Panel: 
  
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
 
(i) Approve the draft revenue outturn for 2005/06 and note that the 

underspend will be transferred to the council’s reserves. 
(ii) Agree the carry forwards set out in paragraph 9 totalling £153k, 

subject to the approval of the Executive. 
 
Decision of the Executive Member: 
  
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
  
REASON: To manage the budget effectively. 
 

5. CAPITAL PROGRAMME OUTTURN 2005/06  
 
This report informed Members of the final outturn position of the 2005/06 
Capital Programme and of any slippage in budgets between financial 
years. The report also informed Members of any new schemes and sought 
approval for their addition to the 2006/07 to 2008/09 Capital Programme. 
The report advised Members of changes to existing schemes to allow the 
more effective management and monitoring of the Capital Programme.  
 
Officers updated that the Youth Service Vehicle Purchase scheme would 
transfer to Children’s Services EMAP after this meeting. Members 
discussed the following: 
 

• Restoring Rowntrees Park back to its original condition had been a 
success and it was queried if the same could be done for Hull Road 
Park. Officers reported that this was possible although they had not yet 
engaged with the public. 

• It was raised if plans to develop Victoria Park had progressed, as 
funding for this had been provided through a Section 106 agreement 
relating to St Barnabus School. Officers reported they would look into 
this.  

• Members requested that a colour copy of the Annex be available at 
future meetings. 

 
Advice of the Advisory Panel: 
  
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
 
(i) Note the updates to schemes as detailed in the report. 
(ii) Agree the scheme slippage reported and summarised in Annex 1. 
(iii) Approve the revised capital programme as set out in Annex 1. 

Page 2



 
Decision of the Executive Member: 
  
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
  
REASON: To manage the budget effectively. 
 

6. SERVICE PLANS 2006/07  
 
This report sought approval for the Service Plan for Council services that 
were wholly or part funded from the Leisure and Culture budget. The 
following was discussed: 
 

• Members discussed the attitude survey for adult activities. Officers 
reported that the survey had been funded by Sport England. There had 
been debate about the robustness of the survey, and the terminology 
and methodology used, although the results were considered a 
baseline. 

• Members requested hard copies of future service plans. 
  
Advice of the Advisory Panel: 
  
That the Executive Member be advised to a
[...]
 was important to ensure that museums were not 
just a tourist attraction. 

• A volunteer programme was currently being developed and pilot 
schemes of this were to be carried out. The aim was for volunteers 
to participate in clear cut short projects, to build skills and allow 
them to move to other projects. YMT staff would manage small 
groups of volunteers. The programme needed to be robust to cope 
with a variety of volunteer needs. Staff resources to manage 
volunteers may be a problem. A new post was to be created to help 
manage the scheme. 

• Members discussed access and inclusion in drama. Much work 
on this would involve young people. Gardens were to become 
theatrical spaces. A new post ‘Informal Learning Coordinator’ 
was to be created. 

 
Advice of the Advisory Panel: 
  
That the Executive Member be advised to note and comment upon the 
performance of the York Museums Trust. 
  
Decision of the Executive Member: 
  
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
  
REASON: To update the Executive Member. 
 

Page 4



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
K ORRELL 
Executive Member 
 
 
 
 
C HOGG 
Chair of Advisory Panel 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.30 pm. 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

   

 

Executive Member for Leisure and Culture and 
Advisory Panel 

5th September 2006 

 
Report of the Assistant Director for Lifelong Learning and Culture 

 

Response to a petition seeking improvements to "Back Park" play 
area in Carnot Street 

Summary 

1. This report provides a response to a petition presented by Councillor Simpson-
Laing at Council on 11th April 2006 on behalf of local residents seeking 
improvements to "Back Park" play area in Carnot Street.  Since the petition was 
presented to Council the issue has been considered by the local Ward Committee 
which recommended that  

a) push for an immediate clean and tidy up and installation of children games on 
the tarmac for the summer holidays 

b) mid term – remove football superstructure, reduce height of wall and improve 
play surface. 

c) long term – future development would be governed by wider Council priorities 
and ambitions for the area. 

The Advisory Panel are therefore recommend to support this approach.  

 Background 

2. The petition contains 148 names and states : 

“Save Back Park, Leeman Road as an outdoor, dry surface recreation area for 
Leeman Road’s residents and children.   

The undersigned are concerned that if the football court is removed from ‘Back 
Park’ then the area will have an uncertain future.  We are also worried that if any 
building takes place on this area that the trees, the only ones in the area will have 
to be removed.   This area must not be built on.   We want ‘Back Park’ for local 
people and children  

We would like the Council to promise it will remain a recreation area, and work to 
provide a clean safe area where children can play football, basketball and ride 
their bikes, and not let it fall into disrepair as they have this last three years.   

Agenda Item 4Page 7



 

We would also ask that the Council keep this area clean as currently it is always 
covered in litter.  To help this, and some current issues in the area, we are asking 
for an Alcohol Exclusion Zone on the park which is backed by the police.”  See 
Annex A for a sample of the petition. 

3. “Back Park” is situated within a dense area of terraced housing off Leeman Road.  
See Annex B for Plan of the site.  It is surrounded on all four sides by housing 
which leads to it being called a variety of names – Back Park, Salisbury Terrace, 
Carnot Street and Balfour Street Play are all in regular use.  The area is 0.48 
hectare (1.12 acre) in size and is split into three zones – roughly one quarter is 
used as a car park, half is a tarmac games area which includes a basketball court 
and separate football pitch with timber and metal surround, the final quarter is a 
lan
[...]
g team which has resulted in longer 
grass this year whilst new arrangements are established.  As a result of anti-
social behaviour considerable effort has been put into the clearing the resultant 
graffiti, rubbish, glass etc on top of the normal clearing of this material. 

7. The cost of renewing the basketball court (new surface, fencing and goals) is 
estimated at £25,000.  The cost of renewing the football court with a new multi-
games area (or MUGA) which could be used for football, tennis, basketball and 
netball is £150,000. There is no Council capital programme available to fund this. 

Page 8



 

8. Council Holgate Ward Committee discussed the petition on 11th July and agreed 
a three stage response  

a) push for an immediate clean and tidy up and installation of children 
games on the tarmac for the summer holidays 

b) mid term – remove football superstructure, reduce height of wall and 
improve play surface. 

c) Long term – future development would be governed by wider Council 
priorities and ambitions for the area. 

Consultation  

9. In response to the petition consultation has taken place with Ward Councillors, 
and Parks and Open Space and Licensing and Regulation officers, and Safer 
York Partnership informed.  Their comments are included with the analysis below. 

Options 

10. As the local Ward Committee has already considered the petition and the Alcohol 
Restriction Order has been implemented it is considered unnecessary to list out 
separate options for each issue.  

Analysis 
 

11. The petition raises a range of issues which are considered separately.  
 
 Issue a) That the football court is not removed.  It is recommended that the 

advice of Holgate Ward Committee of the 11th July is followed and that the 
removal of the football pitch and basketball court takes place as soon as practical 
this autumn.  The work is to be jointly funded by the Ward Committee and Parks 
and Open Spaces budgets.  

 
 Issue b) That the site is not dev
[...]
he

5

8 12

43

39

7
9

33

30

9

5

7

S
T

E
P

H
E

N
S

O
N

 W
A

Y

1

6

2

7

11

19
20

13

15

16

18

46

54

to 60

St Barnabas

C of E Primary School

DATE

Drawing No.

Produced from the 1993 Ordnance Survey 1:1250 mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office

Originating Group:

SCALE: DRAWN BY:

© Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

Balfour Street
1:2000 Barrie Jones 22/8/2006

Organisation

River O
use

C
lifton Long R

each

N

S

EW

 

P
a
g
e
 1

5



P
a

g
e
 1

6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive Member for Leisure and Culture and Advisory Panel  5 September 2006 

Report of the Director of Learning Culture and Children’s Services and the Director of 
Resources 
 

CAPITAL  PROGRAMME  MONITORING  2006/07  -  REPORT 1 
 

Summary 

1 This report is to:  

• inform Members of the likely out-turn position of the 2006/07 Capital 
Programme based on the spend profile and information to the end of July 
2006.   

• advise Members of changes to existing schemes to allow the more 
effective management and monitoring of the Capital Programme. 

• inform Members of any new schemes and seek approval for their addition 
to the Capital Programme. 

 
 Background 

2 The original capital programme for the financial year 2006/07 was approved at 
Council on 1 March 2006.  A number of amendments were then approved as 
part of the 2005/06 outturn report.  This has resulted in a current approved 
Leisure & Culture capital programme for 2006/07 which shows gross capital 
expenditure of £4.814m, with £1.736m of other funding which gives a net 
capital programme cost of £3.078m.  The table below details the approved 
changes to the 2006/07 capital programme since the original programme was 
approved in March 2006. 

 
 Gross 

Spend 
£m 

Other 
Funding 

£m 

Net 
Spend 

£m 

[...]
s.  This work was one of the key 
improvements which helped gain Rowntree Park it’s Green Flag status.  

 
9 Discussions are continuing with the Heritage Lottery Fund over the suitability 

of Hull Road Park for a grant under the Parks for People initiative.  The first 
stage in the process is to seek a Project Planning Grant from English Heritage 
which will fund the process of developing plans for restoration of the park, and 
the grant application will be completed during the autumn.   

 
 Knavesmire Emergency Drainage Works (£0.272m) 
10 The Knavesmire Culvert repairs were completed in June with a reinstatement  

programme to follow in the autumn.  This scheme involved CCTV surveying of 
4,345m of culvert.  Following the results of this survey work, 53 tonnes of silt 
were removed, repairs were carried out in 7 separate sections of culvert 
totalling 140m and finally 860m of the culvert were relined.  The work was 

Page 18



 

managed by the Councils Structure and Drainage section and managed in 
such a way that no race meetings or other events were interrupted. 

 

 Scheme Additions and Transfers 

11 There are no additional schemes to report as part of this monitoring exercise.  
 
12 As a result of the Youth Service moving to the Children’s Services portfolio the 

Youth Service capital schemes transfer to the Children’s Services capital 
programme.  The effect of this is shown as a reduction to the Leisure and 
Culture capital programme in the scheme amendments column on Annex 1. 

 
 Corporate Priorities 

13 The budgets covered in this report reflect the council’s corporate objectives for 
2006/07. 

 

 Financial Implications 

14 As a result of this monitoring cycle a number of adjustments to existing 
schemes within the programme are required.  Annex 1 provides a complete 
view of the 2006/09 Leisure and Culture Capital Programme, taking into 
account the review of all existing schemes set out in this report. 

 
15 The delays to two of the large
[...]
hemes as detailed above 

• agree the scheme reprofiling and slippage reported above and 
summarised in Annex 1 

• approve the virement between schemes detailed above 

• approve the transfer of the Youth Service schemes to the Children’s 
Services capital programme 

• approve the revised capital programme as set out in Annex 1 

      Reason: To manage the budget effectively. 

Page 20



 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Patrick Scott 
Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s 
Services 
 
Report 
Approved 

X 
Date 21/08/2006 

 
Simon Wiles 
Director of Resources 

Mike Barugh  
Principal Accountant 
Learning, Culture and Children’s 
Services 
Tel No.  554573 

 

Dave Meigh 
Head of Parks and Open Spaces 
Learning, Culture and Children’s 
Services 
Tel No.   553386 

    

 
All X Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
Capital Programme 2006/07 Estimate and Monitoring Files 
 
Annex 1 – Leisure & Culture Revised Capital Programme 2006/07 – 2009/10 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



LEISURE & CULTURE REVISED CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2006/07 - 2009/10 

ANNEX 1

SCHEME

Expenditure 

pre 2006/07

2006/07 

Approved 

Capital 

Programme

Estimated 

Outturn Variance

Monitor 1 

Adjustments

Monitor 1 

Slippage

2006/07 

Revised 

Capital 

Programme

2007/08 

Approved 

Capital 

Programme

Adjustments 

and New 

Schemes

Monitor 1 

Slippage

2007/08 

Revised 

Capital 

Programme

2008/09 

Revised 

Capital 

Programme

2009/10 

Revised 

Capital 

Programme

Total Capital 

Programme

(£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's)

Barbican and Indoor Pools Strategy 156 2,477 477 -2,000 -2,000 477 2,400 350 2,750 3,750 1,000 8,133

  -  External Funding 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  -  Net Cost 156 2
[...]
  Revenue Contribution to Capital 37 0 5 5 5 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 42

  -  NDS Modernisation 0 20 122 102 102 0 122 0 0 0 0 0 0 122

  -  Venture Fund 0 107 107 0 0 0 107 0 0 0 0 0 0 107

  -  Schools Access Initiative 0 25 25 0 0 0 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 25

  -  Lottery Funding 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  -  Sponsorship 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  -  External Grants 2 373 0 -373 -373 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

  -  SRB Grant 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  -  Government Grant 0 675 675 0 0 0 675 0 0 0 0 0 0 675

  -  Section 106 323 255 249 -6 -6 0 249 0 0 0 0 0 0 572

  -  Net Cost 945 3,078 811 -2,267 -67 -2,200 811 3,400 0 -450 2,950 4,750 1,613 11,069

  -  Gross Expenditure 2,382 4,814 2,263 -2,551 -351 -2,200 2,263 3,415 0 -450 2,965 4,750 1,613 13,973

Annex1Leis200607Monitor10.xls / Monitor 1 24/08/06 / 11:11

P
a

g
e
 2

4



 

  

 

   

 
Executive Member for Leisure and Culture and 
Advisory Panel 

5 September 2006 

 
Report of the Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 

 

Service Plan Performance Monitoring Period 1 (1 April – 31 July): 
Leisure and Culture 

 

Summary 

1. This report analyses performance by reference to the service plan, the budget 
and the performance indicators for all of the services funded through the 
leisure and culture budget. 

 Background 

2. Last year, the council introduced a new cycle for reporting to the Executive 
Member. A common proforma has been developed for all services in the 
directorate which summarises progress against the actions listed in the service 
plan, records variations from the budget, and comments on performance 
against the Performance Indicators for which information has become available 
during the reporting period. These are attached as appendices to the covering 
report (Annex 1). Service Managers have been asked to use no more than 2 
sides of A4 for their monitoring report. 

3. A summary of the main findings on progress for the Executive Member’s 
portfolio as a whole is included belo
[...]
 Healthy  

• Making a Positive Contribution   

• Taking Pride and Pleasure in the Environment 

• Economic Well-being  

• Staying Safe  

• Infrastructure Planning  

 Implications 

6. The report has the following implications: 

• Financial  

Based on the actuals to date and other information on future expenditure plans 
and income generation, an assessment has been made by budget managers 
of the likely net out-turn for each service plan and cost centre.  At this stage in 
the year there is no reason to suggest that most budgets will not come in at or 
about the level of the current approved budget.  There are though a number of 
exceptions to this and these variations are summarised at Annex 1 with full 
details provided in the budget section of each service plan profile. In total the 

Page 26



projected net outturn for 2006/07 is £9,495k.  This compares with a current 
approved net budget of £9,299k, a projected net overspend of £196k or 2.1%. 

The individual service plan financial monitoring sheets at Section B show that a 
number of services are projecting overspends for 2006/07.  For both Libraries 
& Heritage (+£39k) and Parks & Open Spaces (+£43k) the service managers 
have proposed action that should bring the service budgets back into line by 
the end of the financial year. 

Unfortunately, for Sports & Active Leisure the scale of the problem (+£196k), 
and the nature of the service, means that the service itself will not be able to 
contain the projected overspend.  Clearly the fact that the council has not yet 
been able to secure the receipt from the sale of the Barbican site, and the 
consequent delay in the planned capital investment in Edmund Wilson and 
Yearsley pools, has been a significant factor that has contributed to these 
overspends. 

This leaves the portfolio with a net projected overspend for 2006/07 of £196k 
(£90k recurring & £106k non-recurring).  To help offset this the Executive 
Member is asked to consider a number of furth
[...]
 savings proposals set out in paragraph 6 totalling 
£101k 

• Agree to the proposal to fund any remaining budget shortfall up to a 
maximum of £95k from the Library Bookstock budget in 2006/07, but 
recommend to Executive that this cost be met from contingency. 

Reason: To update the Executive Member on performance of services within 
the Leisure and Culture budget.  

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Patrick Scott 
Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 
 

Report Approved Y Date 23/8/06 

 

 

 

Patrick Scott  
Director, LCCS. 
Tel No: 554200 

 

 

Report Approved 

 

Date  

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
 
Financial Implications.                               
Name: Richard Hartle                                                          
Title: Head of Finance (LCCS)                                                             
Tel No. Ext 4225                                                       
 

All Y Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

Page 28



 

 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 Learning, Culture & Children’s Services Service Plan Report, 

    Monitor 1 2006 -2007  
Section A: Service Plans 
Section B: Summary of budget position 

            

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 

Contents:

Leisure & Culture Portfolio Financial Summary  

Lifelong Learning & Culture General PIs  

Service Plans & Budget Monitoring  

Arts and Culture   

Early Years, Extended Schools and Community  

Libraries and Heritage   

Parks and Open Spaces   

Sports and Active Leisure   

Leisure Support Services Budget Sheet  

Learning, Culture & Children’s Services 
Service Plan Report, Monitor 1 2006 – 2007 

Page 31



Page 32



Annex 1

£000 £000 

 2006/07 Original Estimate (Net Cost) 10,605  Employees 3,757

 Approved Changes:  Premises 1,844

+ 153  Transport 66

 Supplies & Se
[...]
d to contribute

to some of the one-off overspends identified above within the sports facilities budgets.

The additional unbudgeted costs relating to the Barbican Centre prior to full handover are

estimated to be £60k to the end of December 2006. For each month beyond this an

estimated additional £8k will be incurred, mainly on business rate costs.

Page 56



Section B:  Budget

£000 £000 

 2006/07 Original Estimate (Net Cost) 0  Employees 253

 Approved Changes:  Premises 0

 Transport 5

 Supplies & Services 43

 Miscellaneous:

   Recharges 1,378

   Delegated / Devolved 0

 Director's Delegated Virements:    Other 0

 Capital Financing 0

 Gross Cost 1,678

 Less Income 1,678

 2006/07 Latest Approved Budget (Net Cost) 0 Net Cost 0

 Significant Variations from the Approved Budget:

 Projected Net Outturn Expenditure 0

 Overall Net Variation from the Approved Budget 0

 Percentage Variation from the Net Approved Budget 0%

 Percentage Variation from the Gross Approved Budget 0%

 2006/07 Latest Approved Budget 

No significant variations to report.

Leisure Support Services

Page 57



Page 58


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Response to a Petition seeking improvements to "Back Park" play area in Carnot Street
	Balfour Street Annex A
	Balfour Street Annex B

	5 Capital Programme Monitoring 2006/07 - Report 1
	Annex 1 Leis 2006-07 Monitor 1

	6 Service Plan Performance Monitoring Period 1 (1 April - 31 July) :: Leisure and Culture
	Annex to Service Plan Monitoring for Leisure EMAP




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR LEISURE & CULTURE 
AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 5 SEPTEMBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HOGG (CHAIR), BARTLETT, 
ORRELL (EXECUTIVE MEMBER), EVANS AND 
B WATSON (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR JONES 

 
9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point, Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have had in the business on the agenda. 
  
Councillor Hogg declared a personal non prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 5 ‘Capital Programme Monitoring 2006/07’ as he was a member of the 
Museums Trust. He exercised his right to remain in the room and took part 
in the discussion. 
  
Councillor Evans declared a personal prejudicial interest in agenda item 5 
‘Capital Programme Monitoring 2006/07’ in relation to the presentation on 
the revised Museum Service Heritage Lottery Bid, as he worked for the 
Museums Trust.  He left the room and took no part in the discussion. 
 
 

10. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Leisure & Heritage 

EMAP held on 6 June 2006 be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 

 
 

11. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Cllr Simpson-Laing spoke as a local resident, in support of Agenda Item 4 
– Response to a petition seeking improvements to ‘Back Park’ play area in 
Carnot Street.  She raised concerns that the advice given by Holgate Ward 
Committee in the report, did not properly reflect the residents views as 
stated in the petition.  Also, that residents had expressed an interest in 
forming a Management Committee for the play area but were concerned 
about the level of liability they would incur. 
 

12. RESPONSE TO A PETITION SEEKING IMPROVEMENTS TO "BACK 
PARK" PLAY AREA IN CARNOT STREET  
 
Members considered a report which provided a response to a petition on 
behalf of local residents seeking improvements to ‘Back Park’ play area in 
Carnot Street. 



 
The petition highlighted the concerns of local residents that the site had an 
uncertain future and that any building on the site would result in the loss of 
the only trees in the area.  The petition requested that the site remained a 
recreation area, that the Council worked to provide a clean safe area 
where children could play and ride their bikes and that it be designated as 
an alcohol Exclusion Zone backed by the Police. 
 
A three stage response to the petition had previously been agreed by the 
Holgate Ward Committee: 
 
• An immediate clean up and installation of children’s games on the 

tarmac area for the summer holidays. 
• Mid term - removal of the damaged football superstructure, a reduction 

in the height of the wall and installation of an improved play surface. 
• Long term – future development governed by wider Council priorities 

and ambitions for the area. 
 
The report detailed the site’s maintenance schedule which was the 
standard regime for all play areas across the city and included the costs 
involved with renewing the surface with a new multi-games area.  It was 
noted that there was no Council capital programme available to fund that 
work. 
 
Members were informed that an Alcohol Restriction Order had since been 
adopted by the Council on 1 March 2006  and that there were still some 
instances of alcohol consumption on the site but that the Police were 
supporting the restriction order with the aid of local residents. 
 
Members were keen to pursue the idea of a resident management 
committee following a suggestion that the Ward committee consult with 
residents on the future use of the site and the repair work required to 
create a sustainable play area. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to  
 
i. Agree to the formation of a resident management committee    
ii. Agree to the ward committee consulting with residents on the removal 

of the damaged football infrastructure and future play options for the 
site  

iii. Note that there are no immediate plans to redevelop the site for other 
use and, should this happen in the future, any alternative use of the site 
would be subject to consultation and subject to the formal planning 
process. 

iv. Note the concerns of local residents about the cleanliness of the area. 
v. Note that an Alcohol Restriction Order was already in operation 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed 



 
REASON: To update the Executive Member and progress 

maintenance work in that area 
 

13. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2006/07 - REPORT 1  
 

Members considered a report which informed them of the likely out-
turn position of the 2006/07 Capital Programme based on the spend 
profile and information to July 2006. It advised them of changes to 
existing schemes to allow the more effective management and 
monitoring of the Capital Programme, and of any new schemes, and 
sought approval for their addition to the 2006/07 Capital Programme. 
 
The report detailed the successful completion of work on the Knavesmire 
culvert repairs and Oaklands Sports Centre.  Also, that discussions were 
continuing with the Heritage Lottery Fund over the suitability of Hull Road 
Park for a grant under the Parks for People initiative, and the transfer of the 
Youth Service to the Children’s Services portfolio which had resulted in a 
£0.331m reduction in the Leisure & Culture capital programme. 
 
The report highlighted the proposed slippage of £2.200m for the York Pools 
and Indoor Sports Provision Scheme and the Museum Service scheme into 
2007/08  following an unsuccessful Heritage Lottery Bid.  
 
Members then received a presentation on a future revised bid which would 
result in the same overall works being completed but over a longer period 
between 2006-2013.   
 

Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
 
(i) Note the updates to the above schemes; 
(ii) Agree the scheme reprofiling and slippage of £2.200m from 2006/07 

into 2007/08 together with the virements between schemes, as 
detailed in the report; 

(iii) Approve the transfer of the Youth Service schemes to the Children’s 
Services Capital Programme 

(iv) Approve the revised Capital Programme as set out in Annex 1 
  
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To update the Executive Member and manage the budget 

effectively. 
 
 

14. SERVICE PLAN PERFORMANCE MONITORING PERIOD 1 (1 APRIL - 
31 JULY) :: LEISURE AND CULTURE  
 



Members considered a report that analysed performance by reference to 
the service plan, the budget and the performance indicators for all of the 
services funded through the leisure budget. 
 
The report also detailed a number of suggested service cuts to offset a 
projected overspend of £196k  in Sports & Active Leisure services created 
largely by the delay in the sale of the Barbican and the consequent delay 
in the planned capital investment in Edmund Wilson and Yearsley pools.  
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
 
(i) Note the performance of services within the directorate funded 

through the Leisure & Heritage budget; 
(ii) Agree the additional savings proposed in paragraph 6 of the report, 

totalling £101k 
(iii) Agree to fund any remaining budget shortfall up to a maximum of 

£95k from the Library Bookstock budget in 2006/07 with the 
recommendation to the Executive that this cost be met from 
contingency. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To update the Executive Member and manage the budget 

effectively. 
 
 
 
Cllr. K Orrell 
Executive Member for Leisure and Culture 
 
 
 
Cllr.C Hogg 
Chair of Advisory Panel 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.30 pm. 
 


